

No. 06-1249

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WYETH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Vermont Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL W. DAVIS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 853-7000

DANIEL E. TROY \*  
REBECCA K. WOOD  
EAMON P. JOYCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 3, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> DRI .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. LITIGATING PRESCRIPTION DRUG LABELING ISSUES FDA ALREADY HAS RESOLVED INTERFERES WITH FDA'S FEDERAL MANDATE AND LEAVES REGULATED ENTITIES IN AN IMPOSSIBLE POSITION .....	4
A. FDA, The Expert Federal Agency, Is Charged By Congress With Exclusively And Extensively Regulating Prescription Drugs And Their Risks.....	5
B. FDA's Determinations About Individual Prescription Drugs Make Conflicts With State Law Inevitable.....	14
II. JUDGES AND JURIES ARE NOT PROPERLY EQUIPPED TO MAKE THE JUDGMENTS CONGRESS DELEGATED TO THE EXPERT AGENCY .....	17
A. Courts Routinely Defer To Expert Regulators .....	17
B. Juries Are Poor Substitutes For FDA In This Context.....	19
C. Experience Shows That, Absent Preemption, Lay Fact-finders May Disrupt The Careful Balances Struck By FDA .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. “REGULATING” DRUG LABELING THROUGH STATE LAW UNDERMINES THE PURPOSES OF THE FDCA AND HARMS PUBLIC HEALTH.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> ,	
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) ...	11
<i>American Textile Mfgs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	18
<i>In re Bextra &amp; Celebrex Mktg. Sales Pracs. &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 05-1699, 2006 WL 2374742 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006) .....	11
<i>Brandenfels v. Heckler</i> , 716 F.2d 553 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988) .....	33
<i>Browning Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	30
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 920 P.2d 1347 (Cal. 1996) .....	30
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	11, 24, 25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	32
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharms.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (W.D. Okla. 2008) .....	24, 25
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004) .....	26, 27
<i>Estates of Tobin ex rel. Tobin v. SmithKline Beecham Pharms.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D. Wyo. 2001) .....	24, 26
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	17
<i>Henley v. FDA</i> , 873 F. Supp. 776 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Henley v. FDA</i> , 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996) ...	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Mobile Oil Exploration &amp; Producing S.E. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	18
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Premo Pharm. Labs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	3
<i>Southwestern Pa. Growth Alliance v. Browner</i> , 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Slater v. Optical Radiation Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1330 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Tucker v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-1748-DFH-WTL, 2007 WL 2726259 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 19, 2007) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. An Article of Drug . . . Bacto-Unidisk . . .</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969) ....	18
<i>United States v. Generix Drug Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 453 (1983).....	5
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	14
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....	18
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott &amp; Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973) .....	5, 6

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) ..	5
--	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Drug Amendments Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 .....	5
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 .....	12
21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq</i> .....	5
§ 331 .....	11
§§ 332-334 .....	11
§ 352 .....	11
§ 355 .....	6, 7, 8, 11, 12
§ 393(b).....	5, 14
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 .....	9
§ 201.56(a) .....	8
§ 201.57.....	7, 10, 29
§ 312.85.....	9
21 C.F.R. pt. 314, subpt. H .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.50 .....	6
§ 314.70.....	10, 11
§ 314.80.....	9
§ 314.81(b)(2)(i) .....	9
§ 314.105(c).....	8
§ 314.125(b) .....	8
FDA, New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 47 Fed. Reg. 46,622 (proposed Oct. 19, 1982) .....	10
FDA, New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985) .....	10
FDA, Professional Product Labeling, Meeting Notice, 60 Fed. Reg. 52,196 (Oct. 5, 1995) .....	7
FDA, Determination that Bendectin Was Not Withdrawn From Sale For Reasons of Safety or Effectiveness, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,190 (Aug. 9, 1999) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
FDA, Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
FDA, Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (proposed Jan. 16, 2008) .....	10, 11, 12

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Res. 3580, 110th Cong. (2007).....	13
S. Rep. No. 105-32 (1997).....	31, 33
153 Cong. Rec. H10599 (daily ed. Sept. 19, 2007) .....	13
153 Cong. Rec. S11841 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007) .....	13

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Note, <i>A Question of Competence: The Judicial Role in the Regulation of Pharmaceuticals</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 773 (1990).....	33
Anna Birenbaum, Note, <i>Shielding the Masses: How Litigation Changed the Face of Birth Control</i> , 10 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women's Stud. 411 (2001) .....	32, 33
Alan L. Calnan, <i>Distributive &amp; Corrective Justice Issues In Contemporary Tobacco Litigation</i> , 27 Sw. U. L. Rev. 577 (1998) ...	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Howard A. Denmark, <i>Improving Litigation Against Drug Manufacturers for Failure to Warn Against Possible Side-effects: Keeping Dubious Lawsuits from Driving Good Drugs Off the Market</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 413 (1989-90).....	31
David R. Geiger & Mark D. Rosen, <i>Rationalizing Product Liability for Prescription Drugs: Implied Preemption, Federal Common Law, and Other Paths to Uniform Pharmaceutical Safety Standards</i> , 45 DePaul L. Rev. 395 (1996).....	22
Margaret Gilhooley, <i>Innovative Drugs, Products Liability, Regulatory Compliance, and Patient Choice</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1481 (1994) .....	30
Michael I. Krauss, <i>Loosening the FDA's Drug Certification Monopoly: Implications for Tort Law and Consumer Welfare</i> , 4 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 457 (1996).....	5
Louis Lasagna, <i>The Chilling Effect of Product Liability on New Drug Developments</i> , in <i>The Liability Maze</i> 334 (P.W. Huber & R.E. Litan eds., 1991) .....	32
Richard A. Merrill, <i>The Architecture of Government Regulation of Medical Products</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 1753 (1996) .....	16
Hugo M. Mialon & Paul H. Rubin, <i>The Economics of the Bill of Rights</i> , 10 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 1 (2008).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Lars Noah, <i>Rewarding Regulatory Compliance: The Pursuit of Symmetry in Products Liability</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2147 (2000).....	23
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Individual Rationality, Hazard Warnings, and the Foundations of Tort Law</i> , 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 625 (1996).....	28
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Corporate Risk Analysis: A Reckless Act?</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 547 (2000).....	21
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Jurors, Judges, and the Mistreatment of Risk by the Courts</i> , 30 J. Legal Stud. 107 (2001).....	21
W. Kip Viscusi et al., <i>Deterring Inefficient Pharmaceutical Litigation: An Economic Rationale for the FDA Regulatory Compliance Defense</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1437 (1994).....	22
Charles J. Walsh & Alissa Pyrich, <i>Rationalizing the Regulation of Prescription Drugs and Medical Devices</i> , 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 883 (1996) .....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Paxil Maker Ordered to Pay \$8 Million: Jury Says Anti-Depressant Largely to Blame for Deadly Shooting Spree</i> , AP Online, June 6, 2001 .....	26
Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Research, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., FDA, <i>The CDER Handbook</i> (1998), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cder/handbook">http://www.fda.gov/cder/handbook</a> .....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
FDA, <i>FDA Data on PDUFA Drug Approvals, Safety Withdrawals &amp; New Boxed Warnings</i> , at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/oc/pdufa/FDADrugAppSafetyData_files/NMESafetySumm.html">http://www.fda.gov/oc/pdufa/FDADrugAppSafetyData_files/NMESafetySumm.html</a> (last visited May 28, 2008) .....	8
FDA, <i>Innovation or Stagnation: Challenge and Opportunity on the Critical Path to New Medical Products</i> (Mar. 2004), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/oc/initiatives/criticalpath/whitepaper.html">http://www.fda.gov/oc/initiatives/criticalpath/whitepaper.html</a> ...	31
FDA, <i>Guidance: Drug Safety Information—FDA’s Communication to the Public</i> (Mar. 2007), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/CDER/guidance/7477fnl.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/CDER/guidance/7477fnl.pdf</a> .....	15
FDA, <i>The Future of Drug Safety—Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public: FDA’s Response to the Institute of Medicine’s 2006 Report</i> (Jan. 2007), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/oc/reports/iom013007.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/oc/reports/iom013007.pdf</a> .....	14
FDA, <i>The Sentinel Initiative: National Strategy for Monitoring Medical Product Safety</i> (May 2008), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/oc/initiatives/advance/reports/report0508.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/oc/initiatives/advance/reports/report0508.pdf</a> .....	13
FDA, <i>Sentinel System to Monitor Medical Product Safety</i> (May 22, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/consumer/updates/sentinel052208.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/consumer/updates/sentinel052208.pdf</a> .....	13
Michael Freedman, <i>The Tort Mess</i> , <i>Forbes</i> , May 13, 2002, available at <a href="http://www.forbes.com/forbes/2002/0513/090.html">http://www.forbes.com/forbes/2002/0513/090.html</a> .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Jane E. Henney, FDA/NIH Conference, <i>Clinical Pharmacology During Pregnancy: Addressing Clinical Needs Through Science</i> (Dec. 4, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/oc/speeches/2000/nichdconference12-4.html">http://www.fda.gov/oc/speeches/2000/nichdconference12-4.html</a> .....	32
News Release, HHS, New Efforts to Help Improve Medical Products for Patient Safety and Quality of Medical Care (May 22, 2008), at <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2008pres/05/20080522a.html">http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2008pres/05/20080522a.html</a> .....	13
Tomas J. Philipson et al., Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 11724, <i>Assessing the Safety and Efficacy of the FDA: The Case of the Prescription Drug User Fee Acts</i> (Oct. 2005), available at <a href="http://www.nber.org/papers/w11724">http://www.nber.org/papers/w11724</a> .....	13
Andrew C. von Eschenbach, <i>Commissioner's Report of FDA, HHS, FY 2006 Performance Report to the President and the Congress for PDUFA</i> (2006) available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/ope/pdufa/report2006/PDUFA2006perf.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/ope/pdufa/report2006/PDUFA2006perf.pdf</a> .....	13
